difference in market interest rates versus the coupon rates on the Convertible Notes results in non-cash interest that is amortized into interest
expense over the expected terms of the Convertible Notes. For purposes of the valuation, the Company used an expected term of seven years for
the Convertible Notes issued on July 14, 2003 and an expected term of five years for the Convertible Notes issued on November 22, 2006, which
corresponds with the first anniversary date the convertible notes holders originally could put their convertible notes back to the Company.

The seven year anniversary will occur on July 30, 2010 for the $133,000 Convertible Notes and the five year anniversary will occur on
November 30, 2011 for the $200,000 Convertible Notes.

59

Edgar Filing: SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC - Form 10-K

72

SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED APRIL 24, 2010, APRIL 25, 2009 AND APRIL 26, 2008

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

The following tables reflect the Company�s previously reported amounts, along with the adjusted amounts after adoption of FASB ASC Topic
470-20.

(In thousands, except per share) As Reported As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Year Ended April 25, 2009
Interest expense $ 18,205 $ 30,238 $ 12,033
Income before provision for income taxes 57,133 45,100 (12,033)
Provision for income taxes 22,592 17,972 (4,620)
Net income 34,541 27,128 (7,413)

Earnings per Share of Common Stock:
Basic $ 1.84 $ 1.44 $ (0.40)
Diluted 1.83 1.44 (0.39)

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Year Ended April 26, 2008
Interest expense $ 19,857 $ 30,943 $ 11,086
Income before provision for income taxes 73,941 62,855 (11,086)
Provision for income taxes 28,129 23,870 (4,259)
Net income 41,121 34,294 (6,827)

Earnings per Share of Common Stock:
Basic $ 2.04 $ 1.70 $ (0.34)
Diluted 1.99 1.66 (0.33)

(In thousands) As Reported As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of April 25, 2009
Current maturities�long-term debt $ 133,682 $ 127,071 $ (6,611)
Long-term debt�less current maturities 266,229 244,586 (21,643)
Deferred tax liability 75,255 86,109 10,854
Capital paid-in-excess of par value 393,328 435,150 41,822
Retained earnings 275,360 250,938 (24,422)

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of April 26, 2008
Current maturities�long-term debt $ 133,628 $ 122,179 $ (11,449)
Long-term debt�less current maturities 312,210 283,371 (28,839)
Deferred tax liability 70,671 86,147 15,476
Capital paid-in-excess of par value 380,073 421,895 41,822
Retained earnings 240,820 223,810 (17,010)

60

Edgar Filing: SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC - Form 10-K

73

SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED APRIL 24, 2010, APRIL 25, 2009 AND APRIL 26, 2008

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

The following table provides additional information about the Convertible Notes:

As of April 24, 2010 As of April 25, 2009

($ and shares in thousands, except conversion prices)

$133 million
Convertible

Notes

$200 million
Convertible

Notes

$133 million
Convertible

Notes

$200 million
Convertible

Notes
Carrying amount of the equity component $ 29,854 $ 38,052 $ 29,854 $ 38,052
Principal amount of the liability component 133,000 200,000 133,000 200,000
Unamortized discount of liability component 1,375 13,817 6,611 21,643
Net carrying amount of liability component 131,625 186,183 126,389 178,357
Remaining amortization period of discount 3

months 19 months 15 months 31 months
Conversion price $ 40.00 $ 51.39 $ 40.00 $ 51.39
Number of shares to be issued upon conversion 3,325 3,892 3,325 3,892
Effective interest rate on liability component 8.0% 8.5% 8.0% 8.5%
The following table presents the associated interest cost related to the Convertible Notes, which consists of both the contractual interest coupon
and amortization of the discount on the liability component.

$133 million Convertible Notes $200 million Convertible Notes

(in thousands)
Year Ended

 April 24, 2010
Year Ended

 April 25, 2009
Year Ended

 April 24, 2010
Year Ended

 April 25, 2009
Non-cash interest cost (a) $ 5,236 $ 4,838 $ 7,826 $ 7,195
Cash interest cost 4,974 4,974 7,479 7,479

(a) Amounts represent the impact of adoption of FASB ASC Topic 470-20 on interest expense for the years ended April 24, 2010 and